

Date of reserved for orders :
Date of pronouncement : 07.07.2026
Date of uploading :

APHC010205972025



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

TUESDAY, THE 7th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1030/2025

Between:

1.A. RAMA CHANDRA REDDY, S/O. A. NARASIMHA REDDY, AGED
ABOUT 56 YEARS, R/O. PEDDA MUSALI REDDY PALLI C.K. DINNE
MANDAL, KADAPA DISTRICT

...PETITIONER

AND

1.P MOHAN REDDY, s/o. P. Krishna Reddy, Aged about 53 years, R/o.
D.No.6/741-2A Ganjikunta Colony, Kadapa City

...RESPONDENT

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India,praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased tobegs to present this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition aggrieved by the Order dt.10-4-2025 in E.P.No.81/2022 in O.S.No.264/2018 on the file of the Court of the Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kadapa

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased pleased to dispense with the filing of certified copy of Order dated 10-04-2025

in E.P.No.81/2022 in O.S.No.264/2018 on the file of the Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kadapa and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including issuance of arrest warrant in E.P.No.81/2022 in O.S.No.264/2018 on the file of the Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kadapa and pass

IA NO: 3 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to vacate the interim order is passed by this Hon'ble Court in CRP No. 1030 of 2025 dated 22.04.2025 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.SODUM ANVESHA

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.S S BHATT

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Heard Smt. Sodum Anvesha, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri S.S. Bhatt, learned counsel for the respondent.

2. The judgment debtor filed the above civil revision petition (hereinafter referred to as 'revision') assailing the order dated 10.04.2025 in E.P.No.81 of 2022 in O.S.No.264 of 2018 on the file of the Court of the Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kadapa.

3. The parties to this revision shall be referred to as per their array in E.P.No.81 of 2022.

4. The decree holder instituted suit O.S.No.264 of 2018 for recovery of money, and the said suit was decreed on 22.09.2022. Thereafter, the decree holder filed E.P.No.81 of 2022 under Order XXI Rules 37 and 38 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (C.P.C.). The Executing Court, by order dated 10.04.2025, allowed the E.P. and directed the issuance of the arrest warrant to the judgment debtor on payment of process.

5. On 22.04.2025, a coordinate bench of this Court granted an interim order, staying further proceedings, including the issuance of the arrest warrant in E.P.No.81 of 2022, and the same is being continued.

6. Subsequently, the judgment debtor filed an affidavit vide C.R.P.U.S.R.No.68516 of 2026, undertaking to deposit 30% of the E.P. amount within three weeks i.e. on or before 21.07.2026 and the balance amount within five months i.e. on or before 22.12.2026. A copy of the same has been served on the learned counsel for the decree holder.

7. Learned counsel on either side would fairly submit that though the amount in the execution petition is Rs.11,94,338/-, interest will accrue on the said amount in terms of the decree to date.

8. Learned counsel for the decree holder would urge that the J.Dr to deposit the balance within three months.

9. Given the above facts and circumstances of the case and the affidavit filed by the revision petitioner/judgment debtor, this revision is disposed of with the following directions.

1. The judgment debtor shall deposit 30% of Rs.11,94,338/- on or before 21.07.2026.
2. The judgment debtor shall deposit the balance amount, including the interest accrued on the principal amount, as per the decree,

till the date of deposit, in terms of the decree, on or before 30.11.2026.

3. As and when the deposit is made, the decree holder is at liberty to withdraw the same without furnishing any security.
4. If the judgment debtor fails to deposit the balance amount as indicated supra, the order dated 10.04.2025 in E.P.No.81 of 2022 in O.S.No.264 of 2018 on the file of the Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Kadapa, shall stand revived without any further reference to the Court.

There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, pending miscellaneous petitions, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

Date: 07.07.2026

IKN

Whether the order is :

Speaking Yes/No / Reasoned Yes/No

Reportable Yes/No / Non-Reportable Yes/No